

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/20/2019 1:49 PM

NO. 52607-7-II

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KIMBERLY HAN and SILVERWATER NATURE PLACE, LLC,
Appellants

v.

ROBERT CARTANO and MAUREEN CARTANO,
Respondents

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

David P. Horton, WSBA #27123
TEMPLETON HORTON WEIBEL
& BROUGHTON
Attorney for Respondent
3212 NW Byron Street, Suite 101
Silverdale, WA 98383
Telephone: (360) 692-6415
Fax: (360) 692-1257
Email: dhorton@kitsaplawgroup.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. FACTS.....	1
B. PROCEDURE	2
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. This Appeal is Moot.....	3
B. Trial Court’s Order is Not Appealable	4
C. Even if the Case is Reviewable, The Trial Court Did Not Err.....	6
1. The standard of review is <i>de novo</i>	6
2. The undisputed facts in the Amended Complaint allege an unexercised option agreement that expired	7
a. <i>The property was conveyed to the Cartanos by warranty deed</i>	8
b. <i>Han had an unexercised option to repurchase the property for ninety days after the warranty deed recorded</i>	8
c. <i>The Cartanos had a right to sell the property....</i>	9
3. Based on the undisputed facts, dismissal of a quiet title claim properly led to the cancelling of the lis pendens	9

a. <i>Title was not an issue</i>	10
b. <i>Because the option expired. Han had no claim to title</i>	11
c. <i>An oral agreement for a loan is not enforceable</i>	12
d. <i>Han’s allegations do not support a claim of part performance</i>	12
e. <i>The merger doctrine precludes Han’s claims</i> ...	14
D. ATTORNEY’S FEES.....	15
IV. CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. Cases

A. Washington State Cases

Barber v. Peringer, 75 Wn. App. 248, 877 P.2d 223, 225 (1994) 14

Berge v. Gorton, 88 Wn.2d 756, 567 P.2d 187 (1977) 8

Black v. Evergreen Land Developers, Inc., 75 Wn.2d 241, 450 P.2d 470 (1969) 14

Bramall v. Wales, 29 Wn. App. 390, 628 P.2d 511 (1981) 15

Citizens for Financially Responsible Gov't v. City of Spokane, 99 Wn.2d 339, 662 P.2d 845 (1983) 3

Dioxin/Organochlorine Ctr. v. Pollution Control Hr'gs Bd., 131 Wn.2d 345, 932 P.2d 158 (1997) 3

Matter of Estate of Niehenke, 117 Wn. 2d 631, 818 P.2d 1324 (1991) ... 11

FutureSelect Portfolio Mgmt., Inc. v. Tremont Grp. Holdings, Inc., 180 Wn.2d 954, 331 P.3d 29 (2014); 6

Gross v. Lynnwood, 90 Wn.2d 395, 583 P.2d 1197 (1978) 6

Hipple v. McFadden, 161 Wn. App. 550, 255 P.3d 730 (2011) 6

Jackson v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp., 186 Wn. App. 838, 347 P.3d 487 (2015) 8

Kinney v. Cook, 159 Wn.2d 837, 842, 154 P.3d 206 (2007)..... 6

LaMon v. Butler, 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989)..... 6

Orwick v. City of Seattle, 103 Wn.2d 249, 692 P.2d 793 (1984) 3

Otis Hous. Ass'n, Inc. v. Ha, 140 Wn. App. 470, 164 P.3d 511 (2007) 6, 10

Pardee v. Jolly, 163 Wn. 2d 558, 182 P.3d 967 (2008) 11, 12, 13

Rodriguez v. Loudeye Corp., 144 Wn. App. 709, 189 P.3d 168 (2008) 8

Shutt v. Moore, 26 Wn. App. 450, 613 P.2d 1188 (1980)..... 15

Snyder v. Roberts, 45 Wn.2d 865, 871, 278 P.2d 348 (1955)..... 14

Verbeek Properties, LLC v. GreenCo Env'tl., Inc., 159 Wn. App. 82, 246 P.3d 205, (2010) 6

Washington Dredging & Improvement Co. v. Kinnear, 24 Wn. 405, 64 P. 522 (1901) 5, 15

Wendle v. Farrow, 102 Wn. 2d 380, 686 P.2d 480 (1984) 6

B. Cases from Other Jurisdictions

Cutter v. Cutter Realty Co., 265 N.C. 664, 668, 144 S.E.2d 882 (1965).. 15

C. 9th Circuit Court of Appeals

Stac Elecs. Sec. Litig., 89 F.3d 1399, 1405 n. 4 (9th Cir.1996) 8

II. Statutes

RCW 4.28.320 10, 12, 15

RCW 4.28.328 15

RCW 19.36.110 12

RCW 64.04.030 11

III. Court Rules

CR 12(b)(6) 6, 7, 8

RAP 2.2 4

RAP 18.1 15

IV. Other Authorities

Am.Jur.2d Lis Pendens s 21 (1970) 15
